

No. 15-1485

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THEODORE WESBY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General
RACHEL P. KOVNER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DOUGLAS N. LETTER
BARBARA L. HERWIG
H. THOMAS BYRON III
DANA KAERSVANG
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States..... | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 10 |
| Argument: | |
| A. Officers had probable cause to arrest respondents for unlawful entry | 13 |
| B. At a minimum, the officers were entitled to qualified immunity | 22 |
| Conclusion | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>Anderson v. DeCristofalo</i> , 494 F.2d 321 (2d Cir. 1974) | 28 |
| <i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989) | 27 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) | 24, 29 |
| <i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)..... | 11, 13, 25 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 2, 23 |
| <i>Bodzin v. City of Dallas</i> , 768 F.2d 722 (5th Cir. 1985) | 28 |
| <i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011) | 29 |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)..... | 21 |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) | 31 |
| <i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014) | 23, 30 |
| <i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) | 22 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Finigan v. Marshall</i> , 574 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013)..... | 14, 19 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) | 13 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) | 2, 30 |
| <i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991) | 25, 30 |
| <i>Hutton v. Strickland</i> , 919 F.2d 1531 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 28 |
| <i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983)..... | 14 |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)..... | 11, 13, 14, 21 |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967)..... | 27 |
| <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) | 13 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) | 23, 32 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) | 12, 23, 24, 30 |
| <i>Ortberg v. United States</i> , 81 A.3d 303 (D.C. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Paff v. Kaltenbach</i> , 204 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... | 24, 26 |
| <i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) | 17, 31 |
| <i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 20 A.3d 881 (N.H. 2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>Tillman v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 695 A.2d 94 (D.C. 1997) | 12, 26, 27, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)..... | 14, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) | 24, 30 |
| <i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... | 23, 29 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 613 (1896) | 18 |
| <i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005) | 28 |

| Case—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)..... | 18 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. IV..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 241 | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. 242..... | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983..... | <i>passim</i> |
| D.C. Code: | |
| § 22-3302 (Supp. 2008) | 1, 7 |
| § 44-224 (Supp. 1990) | 26 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Criminal Jury Instructions for the District of Columbia, No. 5.401 (5th ed. 2009)..... | 15 |
| 2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2012) | 12, 17, 31 |
| 2A Charles Alan Wright & Peter J. Henning, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2009) | 15 |
